

SC412/2025

STATE OF DELHI Vs. KAILASH AND ANR.

FIR No. 208/2025 (SarojiniNagar)

22.12.2025

Present: Sh. Yadvender Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons produced from JC.

IO/SI Anoop in person.

Perusal of the charge-sheet reflects that on 14.06.2025 during routine patrolling near Guru Govind Singh Marg, Adjacent to Khalsa School, Sarojini Nagar, Delhi, the accused persons were apprehended, while they were standing next to motorcycle no. DL3SEP6182 and one black color bag was kept on the said motorcycle and from the said bag, 02 packets containing 106.5 grams and 35.5 grams of Amphetamine was recovered. The proceedings U/s 52 A were duly conducted before the Ld. JMFC on 01.07.2025.

Although, the FSL result is still awaited, however, the charge-sheet is a complete charge-sheet and there is enough material, on the basis of which, this Court can take cognizance. Reliance is placed on the decision of the Division Bench of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi "*Rahimullah Rahimi Vs. State of NCT of Delhi*", CrI. Rev. Petition 163/2024, date of decision 08.08.2025, Neutral Citation:2025:DHC:6918-DB.

-2-

Prima facie, the commission of offence punishable u/s 22 (c) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act is made out. I hereby take cognizance of the offence.

Copy of charge sheet supplied to accused persons against due acknowledgment.

Report has been filed by the IO qua the status of the FSL result and as per the said report, the result is still awaited. IO is directed to take steps to get the priority letter issued through DCP concerned.

Now to come up for filing of the FSL result and further proceedings on **02.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
22.12.2025